CITY OF SCANLON

2801 Dewey Ave Scanlon, MN 55720 218-879-4578 dir., 218-879-4579 fax cityclerk@cityofscanlon.com

Ordinance 219 Winter Parking within the City of Scanlon

Replaces Ordnance 166 in it's entirely

The City Council of the City of Scanlon does hereby ordain as follows:

Amendment to Section 5 of Ordnance 10 entitled "Ordinance Regulating the Use of Streets, Alleys, Highways and Public Thorough fares Within the City of Scanlon, Incorporation the Provisions of the State Highway Traffic Regulation Act by Reference and Imposing Penalty for the Violation Thereof" is hereby amend to read:

Section 5: Winter Parking/Snow Emergency Regulations.

Subd. 1 Winter Parking Restrictions: During the period from November 1 to March 31 of each year, no person, persons, firm or corporation shall park any motor vehicle on the streets, alleys, boulevard, sidewalks or public grounds within the corporation limits of said City between the hours of midnight and six (6) o'clock a.m. This subdivision does not apply to a motor vehicle parked at an open business establishment between the hours of midnight and 2:00 a.m. unless order to be moved at the directions of a peace officer.

Subd. 2 Winter Parking/Snow Emergency - Penalties/Impoundment:

- a) A motor vehicle found to be in violation of Subdivision 1 of this section is subject to a parking citation.
- b) A motor vehicle found to be in violation of Subdivision 1 when there is snowfall accumulation requiring the plowing of city streets (approximately 2 inches or more), as determined by the Supervisor of Public Works, is subject to a parking citation and to immediate removal, as needed for plowing, to an impound lot at the owners expense by a towing authority authorized by the City, and only at the direction of a peace officer who has prepared, in addition to a parking citation, a written towing report describing the motor vehicle and the reason for towing, in accordance with Minn. Stat. 168B.035. Towing and storage fees are in addition to any fine otherwise imposed for the violation of this section. Such vehicle shall not be released until the fine and the fees for towing and storage are paid.

This ordinance shall take effect and bin force from the after its passage and publication.

This ordinance 219 was passed and approved by City Council, Scanlon, MN on this 12th day of June 2019.

		_ATTEST
Annette Bryant, Mayor	Lori Stigers, City Clerk/Treasurer	